

No. 23-1002

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TONY R. HEWITT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
Co-Chair Amicus
Committee

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1600 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

Kevin Poloncarz

Counsel of Record

Julia Barrero

Jared Gilmour

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission St, 54th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-7070
kpoloncarz@cov.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Congress passed overdue, bipartisan
sentencing reform in the First Step Act,
impacting tens of thousands of lives.....3

II. Taking up the question presented allows this
Court to also interpret Section 401(c)'s
sentence reforms for drug offenses.7

A. Drug offenders represent the largest
category of federal prisoners.....8

B. Section 401 mitigated the frequency
and severity of sentence
enhancements for drug offenses,
helping to remedy the harsh and
arbitrary application of these
penalties.....9

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022)	7
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , No. 22-340, slip op., 601 U.S. ____ (2024)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 841 F. App'x 544 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 983 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
Statutes	
21 U.S.C.	
§ 802(44)	9
§ 802(57)	12
§ 841(b)	9
§ 841(b)(1)(A)	12
§ 851	9
§ 962	9
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115- 391, 132 Stat. 5194	
§ 401(a)(1)	12
§ 401(a)(2)(A)(i)	12
§ 401(a)(2)(A)(ii)	12
§ 403	5

Legislative Materials

164 Cong. Rec. H10,364 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018) (statement of Rep. Sensenbrenner)	4
164 Cong. Rec. H10,430 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018)	3
164 Cong. Rec. S7,644 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Durbin)	3, 4
164 Cong. Rec. S7,749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Leahy).....	4
164 Cong. Rec. S7,778 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	4
164 Cong. Rec. S7,781 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	3
164 Cong. Rec. S7,839 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	4

Other Authorities

Brief for United States Senators Richard J. Durbin et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Defendant-Appellant, <i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) (No. 20-5904).....	5, 7
Congressional Rsrch. Serv., <i>The First Step Act of 2018: An Overview</i> (Mar. 4, 2019)	3

Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Offenses</i> (Apr. 6, 2023).....	8
<i>New CCJ Analysis Estimates First Step Act Releases Have Lower Recidivism Rates, Arrests, Council on Criminal Justice</i> (Aug. 22, 2023).....	6
<i>President Donald J. Trump Calls on Congress to Pass the FIRST STEP Act</i> , WhiteHouse.gov (Nov. 14, 2018)	4
Remarks by President Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756, the “First Step Act of 2018” and H.R. 6964, the “Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 2018,” 2018 WL 6715859 (Dec. 21, 2018)	3, 5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The First Step Act of 2018: Risk and Needs Assessment System</i> (2019)	5
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>Federal Prisons: Bureau of Prisons Should Improve Efforts to Implement its Risk and Needs Assessment System</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	6
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2011 Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011)	10

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Application and Impact of 21 U.S.C. § 851: Enhanced Penalties for Federal Drug Trafficking Offenders</i> (July 2018)	11, 12
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Application and Impact of Section 851 Enhancements</i> (July 2018).....	9
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Application and Impact of Section 851 Enhancements: Key Findings</i> (July 2018)	11
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation</i> (Aug. 2020)	13
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Quick Facts on Mandatory Minimum Penalties</i> (2022)	8
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Report-At-A-Glance: Federal Drug Recidivism Enhancements</i> (2018).....	8
